

No. 11-36

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT  
TENANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—————◆—————  
LISA S. GREIF  
NAOMI YOUNG  
ROBERT CAPISTRANO  
BAY AREA LEGAL AID  
1735 Telegraph Ave.  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 663-4744

CATHERINE M. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES R. GROW  
KENT QIAN  
NATIONAL HOUSING  
LAW PROJECT  
703 Market St., Ste. 2000  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 546-7000  
cbishop@nhlp.org

*Attorneys for Respondents*

October 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	7
I. The Circuit Courts Agree That The Enhanced Voucher Statute Grants Tenants A Right To Remain .....	7
II. The Decision Below Correctly Held That § 1437f(t) Provides Tenants A Right To Remain .....	11
A. The Enhanced Voucher Statute Clearly Establishes Tenants' Right To Remain ...	11
B. The Decision Below Correctly Accorded Deference To HUD's Interpretation Of The Statute .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton, LLC</i> , No. CV 06-6437, 2007 WL 7213974 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007) .....	9
<i>Estevez v. Cosmopolitan Assocs. LLC</i> , No. 05 CV 4318, 2005 WL 3164146 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Feemster v. BSA Ltd. P'ship</i> , 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Jeanty v. Shore Terrace Realty Ass'n</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8669, 2004 WL 1794496 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004) .....	10
<i>People to End Homelessness, Inc. v. Develco Singles Apts. Assocs.</i> , 339 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	7, 8

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1437f .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(c)(8).....	3, 4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(d).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o) .....	2, 3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(2).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(13).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t) .....	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. pt. 982 .....	2
Pub. L. No. 106-74, §§ 531 and 538, 113 Stat. 1047, 1113 and 1122 (1999) .....	4, 12
Pub. L. No. 106-246, § 2801, 114 Stat. 511, 569 (2000) .....	12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-710 (2000) .....	12
HUD, Section 8 Renewal Policy Guide .....	4, 13, 14
